In accordance with CIA7.7, short-term investment of 3 months or less are qualified as a cash
equivalent. The Company has identified error in their classification of fixed deposit with maturity of
3 months which was recorded as non-cash equivalent as at 31 March 2022. Accordingly, the
balance of cash generated from investing activities, and the corresponding cash and cash
equivalent for the three-month period ended and as at 31 March 2022 were overstated and
understated, respectively, by US$1,000,000.

 Additionally, as a result from the above restatement B, the cash and cash equivalents were
understated by US$32,608 as at 31 March 2022.

Phnom Penh Autonomous Port

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (continued)
for the three-month period ended 31 March 2023

43

32. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

A summary of the line items effected by the restatements of the comparative information and correction of those errors is as follows:

  31 December 2022 1 January 2022
  Previously

reported Restatement As restated
Previously
reported Restatement As restated

 Items US$ US$ US$ KHR’000 US$ US$ US$ KHR’000
   (Note 4)   (Note 4)
Statement of financial position
Assets
Non-current assets
Concession assets F 8,135,093 (8,135,093) - - - - - -
Property, plant and

equipment F 107,632,950 7,684,524 115,317,474 474,762,040 103,328,375 - 103,328,375 420,959,800
Right-of-use assets E(i), E(ii) 5,766,995 140,690 5,907,685 24,321,939 3,660,992 (127,120) 3,533,872 14,396,995
Lease receivables E(ii) 8,835,986 833,356 9,669,342 39,808,681 4,296,588 1,125,706 5,422,294 22,090,426
Other investments A - 15,000,000 15,000,000 61,755,000 - 10,000,000 10,000,000 40,740,001
Deferred tax assets G - - - - 140,376 (140,376) - -

Current assets
Inventories H 714,982 - 714,982 2,943,581 - 352,114 352,114 1,434,512
Lease receivables E(ii) 34,497 385,546 420,043 1,729,317 13,886 281,835 295,721 1,204,767
Trade and other

receivables
B,E(i),
E(ii),H 8,298,747 (471,552) 7,827,195 32,224,561 5,134,521 (708,547) 4,425,974 18,031,418

Cash and bank balances A,B 22,202,835 (14,908,746) 7,294,089 30,029,764 18,614,700 (9,967,886) 8,646,814 35,227,120

Phnom Penh Autonomous Port

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (continued)
for the three-month period ended 31 March 2023

44

32. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

A summary of the line items effected by the restatements of the comparative information and correction of those errors is as follows: (continued)

  31 December 2022 1 January 2022
  Previously

reported Restatement As restated
Previously
reported Restatement As restated

 Items US$ US$ US$ KHR’000 US$ US$ US$ KHR’000
   (Note 4)   (Note 4)

Statement of financial position

Equity
Retained earnings J 14,565,043 583,188 15,148,231 61,435,683 12,686,797 119,169 12,805,966 51,862,847

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities E(i) 11,566,801 (404,377) 11,162,424 45,955,700 6,778,885 331,726 7,110,611 28,968,629
Liability arising from joint

arrangement F 8,178,292 (450,569) 7,727,723 31,815,036 - - - -
Deferred tax liabilities, net G 271,230 398,626 669,856 2,757,797 - 136,559 136,559 556,341

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables B 3,233,202 (275,307) 2,957,895 12,177,654 2,393,907 (305,896) 2,088,011 8,506,557
Borrowings B 2,069,974 275,307 2,345,281 9,655,522 2,069,974 305,896 2,375,870 9,679,295
Lease liabilities E(i), E(ii) 56,396 491,903 548,299 2,257,347 9,261 347,347 356,608 1,452,821
Current income tax liabilities G 3,303,478 (90,046) 3,213,432 13,229,700 2,305,306 (119,075) 2,186,231 8,906,705

Phnom Penh Autonomous Port

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (continued)
for the three-month period ended 31 March 2023

45

32. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

A summary of the line items affected by the restatements of the comparative information and
correction of those errors is as follows: (continued)

  For the three-month period ended 31 March 2022
  Previously

reported Restatement As restated
 Items US$ US$ US$ KHR’000
   (Note 4)
Statement of profit or loss
Revenue  8,933,180 - 8,933,180 36,295,510
Cost of sales and services  (2,885,318) - (2,885,318) (11,723,047)

Gross profit  6,047,862 - 6,047,862 24,572,463
Other income C,E(ii) 565,066 176,874 741,940 3,014,502
General and administrative

expenses D,E(i) (2,140,462) 376,781 (1,763,681) (7,165,836)
Impairments loss on trade

and other receivables D - (374,191) (374,191) (1,520,338)

Operating profit  4,472,466 179,464 4,651,930 18,900,791

Financial income C,E(ii) - 261,115 261,115 1,060,910
Finance costs E(i) (261,974) (5,830) (267,804) (1,088,088)

Finance costs, net  (261,974) 255,285 (6,689) (27,178)

Profit before tax  4,210,492 434,749 4,645,241 18,873,613
Income tax expense G (849,214) (254,446) (1,103,660) (4,484,171)

Profit for the period  3,361,278 180,303 3,541,581 14,389,442

Earnings per share attributable to shareholder of PPAP during the period are as follow:

Basic earnings per share I 0.16 0.01  0.17   0.70
Diluted earnings per share I 0.16 0.01  0.17   0.70

Phnom Penh Autonomous Port

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (continued)
for the three-month period ended 31 March 2023

46

32. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

A summary of the line items affected by the restatements of the comparative information and
correction of those errors is as follows: (continued)

  For the three-month period ended 31 March 2022
  Previously

reported Restatement As restated
 Items US$ US$ US$ KHR’000
   (Note 4)
Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax  4,210,492 434,749 4,645,241 18,873,613
Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property,
plant and equipment   913,392 - 913,392 3,711,112

Depreciation of investment
property  12,827 - 12,827 52,116

Depreciation of right-of-use
assets E(i) 25,133 (2,601) 22,532 91,548

Interest expenses E(i) 260,622 7,182  267,804 1,088,088
Interest income from

lease receivables E(ii) (43,093) 2,546 (40,547) (164,742)
Interest from fixed deposit  (217,864) - (217,864) (885,181)
Net unwinding effect of

long-term deposit  (1,352) (1,352) (2,704) (10,987)
Net impairment loss on receivables  374,191 - 374,191 1,520,338
Income from sub-leasing

right-of-use assets E(ii) - (440,535) (440,535) (1,789,894)
Retirement benefits

obligation expenses  22,207 - 22,207 90,227

  5,556,555 (11) 5,556,544 22,576,238
Changes in working capital:

Inventories H - (60,005) (60,005) (243,800)
Trade and other receivables B, E(ii), H (3,060,834) 60,510 (3,000,324) (12,190,316)
Trade and other payables  334,880 - 334,880 1,360,617
Contract liabilities  (75,000) - (75,000) (304,725)

Cash generated from operations  2,755,601 494 2,756,096 11,198,014
Income tax paid  (2,398,723) - (2,398,723) (9,746,012)
Retirement benefit obligation paid  (5,447) - (5,447) (22,131)

Net cash generated from
operating activities K 351,431 494 351,926 1,429,871

Phnom Penh Autonomous Port

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (continued)
for the three-month period ended 31 March 2023

47

32. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

A summary of the line items affected by the restatements of the comparative information and
correction of those errors is as follows: (continued)

  For the three-month period ended 31 March 2022
  Previously

reported Restatement As restated
 Items US$ US$ US$ KHR’000
   (Note 4)
Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant

and equipment

(2,243,606) - (2,243,606) (9,115,771)
Interest received  194,359 - 194,359 789,681
Withdrawal of fixed deposit K 1,000,000 (1,000,000) - -

Net cash used in investing activities K (1,049,247) (1,000,000) (2,049,247) (8,326,090)

Cash flows from financing activities
Interest paid K (413,995) (73,139) (487,134) (1,979,225)
Payment of principal portion of
 lease liabilities K (114,263) 73,139 (41,124) (167,087)
Repayments of borrowings  (1,034,987) - (1,034,987) (4,205,152)

Net cash used in financing activities  (1,563,245) - (1,563,245) (6,351,464)

Net decrease in cash and
cash equivalents

(2,261,061) (999,506) (3,260,567) (13,247,683)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of period

6,614,700 2,032,114 8,646,814 35,227,120

Currency translation differences  - - - (165,136)

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of period  K 4,353,639 1,032,608 5,386,247 21,814,301

  For the three-month period ended 31 March 2022
  Previously

reported Restatement As restated
 Item US$ US$ US$ KHR’000
   (Note 4)
Statement of change in equity
Retained earnings J 3,361,278 299,472 3,660,750  14,705,833

Phnom Penh Autonomous Port

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (continued)
for the three-month period ended 31 March 2023

48

33. Contingent liability

To the date of this report, the Company is currently disputing the invoices received from Saab
Technologies Bv with the amount totalling to US$717,981 for the services rendered under the
Support and Maintenance contract (contract no. CP20120224) for Integrated Terminal Operation
System dated 24 February 2012. The Company has identified certain performance obligations
mentioned in the contract have not been fully satisfied. These include the dysfunctional cargo